Rule 2 118 ' Form 2 358

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Moorpark Propco Limited 05543325
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2791 of 2013

[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(sjand  We (3) Sarah M Rayment and James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
address(es) of
adrmmstrator(s} London, W1U 7EU

{b) Insert name and address  Haying been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Moorpark Propco Linited, 55 Baker
of registered office of
company  otreet, London, W1U 7EU

{c)insest dateof Oy () 12 April 2013 by (d) Aviva Commercial Finance Limited
appointment

(d) Insert name of applicant /
appontor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report,

Signed

Joint/Admimistrator(s)

bated g fo¥/ ot L

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information Robert Ferne, c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
m the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you if there 15 a w1l 7EU
query on the form The contact information
it)l:jat you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref Tel 0207893 3562
DX Number DX Exchange
ampleted and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
C *AB4PVCAB*
A0B 11/04/2016 #159 iies House, Crown Way, Carchff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE



Tel. +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street

B DO Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 Londan W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

SER—— www bdo,co.uk

8 Apnil 2016

Please ask for Robert Ferne
Telephone 0207 893 3562

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sir(s)

Landfrost Limited (‘Landfrost’) and Moorpark Propco Limited (‘Moorpark’) (together ‘the
Companies’} - Both In Administration

It 15 now 36 months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames In accordance with Rule
2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | now provide my final report 1n respect of these
Admimstrations.

With regard to the related group companies, as previously reported, RZ Homes Limited (‘RZ
Homes’) and RZ Healthcare Limited (‘RZ Healthcare’) moved from Admimstration to Dissolution
on 7 October 2015 | would now also advise that a further application to extend the
Admimistration of Dunan Healthcare UK Limited (‘Dunan’) has been made, details of which are
set out 11 section 7, below.

1 Statutory Information.

The Joint Admimistrators are Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1l
7EU and James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2
BJX. They were appomted n respect of the Compames on 12 Apnl 2013.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1i of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and nesther Joint
Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by Aviva Commercial Finance Limted (‘Aviva’),
being a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bt of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Compames’ registered offices are situated at c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
W1U 7EU. The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with 1n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division and the court case numbers are shown below together wiath the
registered numbers and dates of incorporation

BDQ LLP, a UK limited [jabihty partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK Company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A List of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Finanaal Conduct Authanty to conduct investment business

&



Company Registered Number Court Case Number Date of Incorporation
Landfrost 05596240 2793 of 2013 18/10/2005
Moorpark 05543325 2791 of 2013 23/08/2005

Landfrost 15 the ultimate holding company within the wider group and its subsidhanes
include Moorpark, as well as RZ Home and RZ Healthcare. Dunan 1s associated to the
group by way of the secunty structure.

Receipts & Payments

Landfrost operates as a holding Company only, therefore, there have been no receipts or
payments in respect of Landfrost to date

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance of nmil 1n respect of each of the Companes.

Background to the Companies

The full background of the Compames and their trading history has been documented in
my previous reports

In summary, Moorpark held the hentable interest {ownership) 1n a care home at Moorpark
Place (Ayrshire}, which was tenanted and operated by a third party In addition, the RZ
Compames together owned five freehold purpose-built care homes, Burnside
(Aberdeenshire), Cochrane (Renfrewshire), Newark {Inverclyde), Ranfurly (Renfrewshire),
which were all owned by RZ Healthcare Limted and Spiers (Ayrshire), which was owned
by RZ Homes Limited (together ‘the Homes’). Landfrost acted as the holding company to
the group.

Traching the Homes during Admimistrations

As you will be aware, the strategy of the Joint Admimistrators was to continue trading
the Homes with a view to finding a purchaser or purchasers as a going concern

As set aut 1n my previous reports, the Homes continued to trade with the assistance of an
operatar, Danshell Care Home Limited {‘Danshell’}), until a sale was concluded on 13
March 2014 On the same date a sale of the hentable interest in Moorpark was
concluded,

There are no outstanding matters n respect of the Compames

Sale of Business

As previously reported, a sale of the Homes and associated fixtures & fittings was
completed on 13 March 2014 for the sum of £24 Smillion. The full breakdown of the

consideration was set out 1n my previous reports The purchaser was funded by investec
Bank (UK) Limited (‘Investec’), the second secured creditor to the Compames

X




BDO

Investigations

it 15 a requirement that the Joint Admimistrators submit a report on the conduct of the
directors in accordance with our statutory duties. As previously reported, in discharging
our duties, we have considered the underlying factors that led to the Companies’
nsolvency

Future of the Administrations

As all outstanding matters have been concluded and, unfortunately, there will be
nsufficient assets in the Admimstrations to allow distnbutions to be made to unsecured
creditors In accordance with the Joint Administrators proposals which were deemed to
be approved on 14 June 2013, the Companies will therefore now move from
Admimistration to Dissolution

An application 15 wn the process of being made to Court for the extension of the
Admimstratien of Dunan. This 1s order to allow sufficient time for the Joint
Admimstrators to properly discharge the funds held in respect of potential fee-
overpayments by service users

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The Compames owed Aviva c£34m at the date of the Admimistrations 1n respect of term
loans and an overdraft facility

As at the reporting date, the surn of £24,079,761 has been paid to Aviva by way of an
wntenm distribution 1n respect of 1ts secunity from the Compames, Dunan and RZ
Healthcare and RZ Homes 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a small further final
distnbution made to Aviva. Aviva will suffer a sigmificant shortfall on 1ts outstanding
debt. In addrtion, as previously advised, Investec was granted secunty by the relevant
Compames over the Homes. As part of the sale agreement, Investec has released its
security against those Compames Notwithstanding this, as Aviva retains prnionty n
respect 1f 1ts secunty and wilt suffer a shortfall in respect of 1ts lending, there would not
have been any return to Investec

Preferential Creditors

The Compames did not have any employees and, therefore, the Joint Administrators are
not aware of any preferential claims n the Admimstrations

Unsecured Creditors

We have not received any unsecured claims n relation to the Compamies. [n any event,
there 15 insufficient property to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors

Prescnbed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the




|IBDO - .

10

11

Prescnbed Part This provision only applies where a Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

The Prescnbed Part 1s calculated a 50% of the first £10,000 of net floating charge
realisation, then 20% of the balance {after the costs of the Adrmimistrations), up to a
maxamum of £600,000. Whilst we are not aware of any unsecured claims against the
Compames, there have been insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to be paid
to creditors under the prescribed part

Joint Admnistrators’ Remuneration

Where there 15 1nsufficient realisable property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured and preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2.106(5A) {a) & (b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

To date, time costs of £38,722 {Landfrost) and £21,55% (Moorpark) have been ncurred
Attached to thns report are schedules which summanse the time costs accrued to 1 Apnl
2016 and indicate the work undertaken 1n that respect.

I would advise that fees of £13,435.45 (plus VAT and disbursements) 1n respect of
Moorpark have been approved by the secured creditor and subsequently drawn from the l
Admimstration estate. No fees have been drawn from Landfrost. |

Joint Adminmistrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as category 1
disbursements. The category 1 disbursements drawn 1n respect of each company are
shown on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Administrations

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of [nsolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https //www.gov uk/complain-about-inselvency-practitioner where you witl find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

A further guide for creditors is located here:
http-/ /www.1icaew.com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Robert Ferne on the above number.




Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the
Joint Admimistrators who act only as agents of the Companies and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

WA e D

5 M Rayment
Jomnt Admimistrator

Enc




GL Bs'sE %30 puRin
[ ] Patlig
09 25F SUAWISINGS|]
£9 £4C gh TTL'NT 0§ 801 Ime) 3@N
S0 BEE' [ T4 4] 0§ 08’8 04 rt 00 8¥0'L (B 4 08 1E0'r1 SLLif 08 096'TH 0917
oo 00 50F [ 0g 9ar o0
65 EXE DZ DES‘SH o1 S¥ 58 108 5041 05 ror'l ol g 00 870't -2 4 5T £60'8 119 14 0% Te0't oLr
00 LS 08 9T¢ o5t 05 9EL L
5 Li¥ Shivr'y $9 0} o658 %o ST T96'E SLi ©0 E00') [ 4
0% DiF 0Z 99@'L} 06 97 00 0T6'E 00 91 00 Pl WT O ikt Q601
0L §97 0L §56'Y 110 1) 0§ EBT 0 0§ [3€'T [ e OF 9651 SLE 00 sy 0ol
Bz 08 ¢ [ Of LY o 0s 95E [+ §
00 S¥E 00 5£0°) e 09 5£0'L Gk
k) 3 tncH 3 SInoH ¥ SHCH 3 $noH 3 HnoH 7 INoH
ALYY AY TYLOL ONYHD IALLODIT ALENDANG HOINTS HIDVNYW LINVLSISSY YIDYNYW HINLYY

sunter) g UORNGLITQ

Supuodey

s seyipal)

uay Ny phleay ujpul]

Bujreagrusieseay Rarry

uoENSUWIPY [RIaUsD

ABayenag pue Supuyeyy

e3Ty jusunujoddy g

uopdpnsag

9107 |udy | 03 (3uswiujodde jo ayep) €107 |Wdy 7| Wolq popad aY3 16} sajey piepuels Je pakrey) swyl Jo Adewiwing

UOPIRIISIUNLPY U] - pagjuy] 3soljpuet]




o8 Kti's ol puesp
SF 8Lr €1 Pl
00 ol TURLSINGH
6 BIC 62 8SE'iT 09 29 1303 30N
00 5T o 0 oF 0267 ST ¥i 52910} Ly 0y Ter'L [ 0% H¥'yl 00 BT 00 $60°7 00 &
0% Y0P 0490k oc i 00 *0y o0
10 BT 06 07E £ (T34 54 005 [12 05 i 05 T 0T K20’} ot 141 B 6T oo 62T ]
0 £y¢ 00 §re 00 b 00 St o0 1
T LT S6 (112 <0 01 S 691 S£0 oF eiv 02 b 00°T6L 9 0l 00 615 o5 0
Wi or RIS £0 63 o091 or o 56 HIO'E (1% 05 07T 06 0 £ oto’e 98
[ 3104 (L3113 we 0§50 4 we
1 3 LNOH k] ] J 1004 3 tihoy 3 SIrOH 3 ey 3 SHOH
LYY AY TrLol aMvio 44YLS HAHLO 3ALLNITA ALLNITXT HOINIS YIDYNYW LNYLSESY HIVYHYH FINLNYd

ahaor) § WORREATG

Juproday

Sy paanje Jupriy

Suireaq usprIeey SeTsy

VORERIRURY jRisuas

LTIy Jusunueddy ey

uspdiosag

910Z IWdy | 03 (quaunujodde yo 83ep) £1.0Z IMdY Z1 WoJ1 popIad Ayl 10j sa1RY pJepUES e pafuey) awj) jo Alwwng

UORRRSIUPY u| - pa3jul 0odosd yediooy




09 65§ e300}, puRig
000 Pallg
("] suIWSINGs]
{T 51T 09 459 09z 0] =N
09 £51 094 oo 000 0o 000 00 S0r 0ot 000 00 0
0o D 00 90 o0t 00 90K 00
00 9 09 €51 oL [ 09}
E] ] SinoH 3 INeH 3 sineH ] SINoH Linoy smoy
ALVY AY TYLOL ONVYD AALND3XT AN YOINIS HITYNYW LNYLSISSY HIADYNYW HINLYYd

$uhs33 F UORRGIIFQ

Bujpoday

uopdiosag

9107 judy | 03 9107 Aeniqad p) woud popad ay) 10} saIry pJepuels 38 paliseys awyy jo Aewiung

UOJIRIIS|UWIPY U] - PAULT 1S0JJpURT]



00 0L N} punin
00 0 L]
000 QUSLISINGS M)
T8 90t 0 s02 0T e N
Ledd 00 0 00 94 s @ 000 L 02 0 000 00 409 oSt 00 0 o0 &
00 $0r 00 90r o 0d 20r Do 3
00 96 09 LS 9 ¢ oy L5 0% 0
9@ i aF LT aL & o 3T L% 00 T0T oo
¥ SN0y i EINoH IOy ] ey ] WTOH i} cinoy
11YH AY TYLOL ONYYHD 44YLS HIHIO aLncoa JALNSDA HOINS HIDYNYW INYASISSY HIDZYNYN WINLEYd

#4N$9YD J USHNGLITLY

Buppodey

UVORTAR|VIRETY |

uopdusteg

910z 1MDY | 03 9107 AEniqad &1 Wosd popad a3 10} SaIRY pPIYPURS 18 pafieysy awy) jo Aewwng

UoRenspipy i - paajwy oadoag ysedioow




Landfrost Limited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Admnistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 12 Apnl 2013 (date of
appointment) to 8 Apnl 2016

There have been no receipts or payments to date

BDO LLP S M Rayment & J Stephen
55 Baker Street Joint Admimistrators
London 8 April 2016
w1l 7EU

N.B. no statement of affairs has been received n respect of Landfrost Limited



Moorpark Propco Limted - In Admimstration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 12 Apnl 2013 (date of
appointment) to 8 Apnl 2016

Total Realisations (All

Movement 1n Subject to Fixed
Reporting Penod Charges)
£ £
Receipts
Sale of property - 6,500,000 00
Rental Income - 406,785 23
Sundry Refunds - 558 66
Bank Interest - 780 12
- 6,908,124.01
Payments
Joint Admimistrators' Fees - 13,435 45
Agent’s Fees - 6,004 56
Legal Fees & Disbursements 260 00 29,309 21
Insurance 980 60 3,421 00
Bank Charges - 20 00
Contnbution to floating charge costs 12,903.00 12,923 00
Irrecoverable VAT 17,409 59 20,732 00
31,553.19 85,845.22
Distribution to Secured Creditor 6,822,278 79
Balances in Hand -
6,908,124.01
BDO LLP S M Rayment & J Stephen
55 Baker Street Joint Admnistrators
London 08 Apnl 2016
w1l 7EU
NOTES

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report



